Holds, by twelve votes to five, that there has been a violation of Article 10 of the 
Convention; 

4.  Holds, by twelve votes to five, 
(a)  that the respondent State is to pay the applicant company, within three months, 
the following amounts: 

(i)  EUR 17,734.28 (seventeen thousand seven hundred and thirty-four euros 
and twenty-eight centimes), plus any tax that may be chargeable, in respect of 
pecuniary damage; 
(ii)  EUR 32,522.80 (thirty-two thousand five hundred and twenty-two euros 
and eighty centimes), plus any tax that may be chargeable to the applicant 
company, in respect of costs and expenses; 

(b)  that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement 
simple interest shall be payable on the above amounts at a rate equal to the